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RECEIVER’S CLOSING CERTIFICATE 

Clerk’s Stamp:    

COURT FILE NUMBER  1801-04745 

COURT  COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE  CALGARY 

PLAINTIFF  HILLSBORO VENTURES INC. 

DEFENDANTS  CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC. 

DOCUMENT  RECEIVER’S CLOSING CERTIFICATE 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT 

INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS 

DOCUMENT 

 Dentons Canada LLP  

Bankers Court  

15th Floor, 850 - 2nd Street S.W.  

Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R8  

Attn: Derek Pontin   

Ph. (403) 268-6301  Fx. (403) 268-3100  

File No.: 559316-3 

 

RECITALS 

A. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Justice Romaine of the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta, 

Judicial District of Calgary (the “Court”) dated July 3, 2019, as amended and restated on June 17, 

2020, Alvarez and Marsal Canada Inc. was appointed as receiver and manager (the “Receiver”) of 

the undertakings, property and assets of Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (the “Debtor”). 

B. Pursuant to an Order of the Court dated January 14, 2021 (the “Sale Order”), the Court approved 

the Transaction (as defined in the Sale Order) between the Receiver and Hillsboro Ventures Inc., 

or its nominee (the “Purchaser”) and provided for the vesting in the Purchaser of the Debtor’s right, 

title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets, which vesting is to be effective with respect to the 

Purchased Assets upon the delivery by the Receiver to the Purchaser of a certificate confirming 

that the Closing Conditions (as defined in the Sale Order) have been fulfilled. 

C. Unless otherwise indicated herein, capitalized terms have the meanings set out in the Sale Order. 
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THE RECEIVER CERTIFIES the following: 

1. The Closing Conditions set out in the Sale Order have been fulfilled.  

2. The Transaction has been completed to the satisfaction of the Receiver.  

3. This Certificate was delivered by the Receiver to Dentons Canada LLP, 15th Floor, Bankers 
Court, 850 - 2nd Street SW Calgary, AB T2P 0R8 Canada, on February 19, 2021.  

  Alvarez and Marsal Canada Inc. in its capacity 
as Receiver of the undertakings, property and 
assets of Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. and 
not in its personal capacity. 

 
 
Per: 

 
 Name: Orest Konowalchuk 
 Title:  Senior Vice President 
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Interest Accrual Date (for previous month) Interest Rate Period Interest
Forbearance & 

Legal Fees
Monitoring Fees Loan Balance Interest Accrued Interest and Fees

1,300,000.00$                              -$                                (270,000.00)                                      

August 1 2017 (Period July 5 - July 31) 18% 16,983.87$                           -$                         4,200$                   1,300,000.00$                              16,983.87$                     (248,816.13)$                                    

September 1 2017 18% 19,500.00$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,000,000.00$                              36,483.87$                     (227,216.13)$                                    

October 1 2017 18% 30,000.00$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,000,000.00$                              66,483.87$                     (195,116.13)$                                    

November 1 2017 18% 30,000.00$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,000,000.00$                              96,483.87$                     (163,016.13)$                                    

December 1 2017 18% 30,000.00$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,000,000.00$                              126,483.87$                   (130,916.13)$                                    

January 1 2018 18% 30,000.00$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,000,000.00$                              156,483.87$                   (98,816.13)$                                      

February 1 2018 18% 30,000.00$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,000,000.00$                              186,483.87$                   (66,716.13)$                                      

March 1 2018 18% 30,000.00$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,000,000.00$                              216,483.87$                   (34,616.13)$                                      

April 1 2018 18% 30,000.00$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,000,000.00$                              246,483.87$                   (2,516.13)$                                        

May 1 2018 18% 30,000.00$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,029,583.87$                              276,483.87$                   29,583.87$                                       

June 1 2018 18% 30,443.76$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,062,127.63$                              306,927.63$                   62,127.63$                                       

July 1 2018 18% 30,931.91$                           32,550$                   2,100$                   2,127,709.54$                              337,859.54$                   127,709.54$                                     

August 1 2018 18% 31,915.64$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,161,725.19$                              369,775.19$                   161,725.19$                                     

September 1 2018 18% 32,425.88$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,196,251.06$                              402,201.06$                   196,251.06$                                     

October 1 2018 18% 32,943.77$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,231,294.83$                              435,144.83$                   231,294.83$                                     

November 1 2018 18% 33,469.42$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,266,864.25$                              468,614.25$                   266,864.25$                                     

December 1 2018 18% 34,002.96$                           35,175$                   2,100$                   2,338,142.22$                              502,617.22$                   338,142.22$                                     

January 1 2019 18% 35,072.13$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,375,314.35$                              537,689.35$                   375,314.35$                                     

February 1 2019 18% 35,629.72$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,413,044.07$                              573,319.07$                   413,044.07$                                     

March 1 2019 18% 36,195.66$                           36,750$                   2,100$                   2,488,089.73$                              609,514.73$                   488,089.73$                                     

April 1 2019 18% 37,321.35$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,527,511.07$                              646,836.07$                   527,511.07$                                     

May 1 2019 18% 37,912.67$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,567,523.74$                              684,748.74$                   567,523.74$                                     

June 1 2019 18% 38,512.86$                           36,750$                   2,100$                   2,644,886.59$                              723,261.59$                   644,886.59$                                     

July 1 2019 18% 39,673.30$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,686,659.89$                              762,934.89$                   686,659.89$                                     

August 1 2019 18% 40,299.90$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,729,059.79$                              803,234.79$                   729,059.79$                                     

September 1 2019 18% 40,935.90$                           36,750$                   2,100$                   2,808,845.69$                              844,170.69$                   808,845.69$                                     

October 1 2019 18% 42,132.69$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,853,078.37$                              886,303.37$                   853,078.37$                                     

November 1 2019 18% 42,796.18$                           -$                         2,100$                   2,897,974.55$                              929,099.55$                   897,974.55$                                     

December 1 2019 18% 43,469.62$                           36,750$                   2,100$                   2,980,294.17$                              972,569.17$                   980,294.17$                                     

January 1 2020 18% 44,704.41$                           -$                         2,100$                   3,027,098.58$                              1,017,273.58$                1,027,098.58$                                  

February 1 2020 18% 45,406.48$                           -$                         2,100$                   3,074,605.06$                              1,062,680.06$                1,074,605.06$                                  

March 1 2020 18% 46,119.08$                           36,750$                   2,100$                   3,159,574.13$                              1,108,799.13$                1,159,574.13$                                  

April 1 2020 18% 47,393.61$                           -$                         2,100$                   3,209,067.75$                              1,156,192.75$                1,209,067.75$                                  

May 1 2020 18% 48,136.02$                           -$                         2,100$                   3,259,303.76$                              1,204,328.76$                1,259,303.76$                                  

June 1 2020 18% 48,889.56$                           36,750$                   2,100$                   3,347,043.32$                              1,253,218.32$                1,347,043.32$                                  

July 1 2020 18% 50,205.65$                           -$                         2,100$                   3,399,348.97$                              1,303,423.97$                1,399,348.97$                                  

August 1 2020 18% 50,990.23$                           -$                         2,100$                   3,452,439.20$                              1,354,414.20$                1,452,439.20$                                  

September 1 2020 18% 51,786.59$                           36,750$                   2,100$                   3,543,075.79$                              1,406,200.79$                1,543,075.79$                                  

October 1 2020 18% 53,146.14$                           -$                         2,100$                   3,598,321.93$                              1,459,346.93$                1,598,321.93$                                  

November 1 2020 18% 53,974.83$                           -$                         2,100$                   3,654,396.76$                              1,460,175.62$               1,654,396.76$                                  

DEC 1 2020 18% 54,815.95$                          36,750$                   2,100$                   3,748,062.71$                             1,514,162.88$               1,748,062.71$                                  

JAN 1  2021 18% 56,220.94$                          2,100$                   3,806,383.65$                             1,516,396.56$               1,806,383.65$                                  

FEB 1  2021 18% 57,095.75$                          -$                         2,100$                   3,865,579.40$                             1,571,258.63$               1,807,258.46$                                  

FEB 19   2021 18% 35,665.29$                          -$                         -$                       3,901,244.70$        1,606,923.93$               1,842,048.94$                                  

PER DIEM  FEB 19   2021 18% 1,923.90$  

Exhibit 5: $2M Facility Interest Schedule
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Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (in receivership) DRAFT AND CONFIDENTIAL
Analysis of Hillsboro Secured Claim Quantum as at June 5, 2019 FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (in Receivership)
CAD $'s (unaudited)

$3M Facility $2M Facility $1.5M Facility Total  Notes Source Documents
BLG Trust Account Advances
Transfer from Hillsboro 1,800,000               1,300,000                  1,500,000                4,600,000                      1; 3; 4; 5; 6; 7; 8
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded 650,000                   ‐                              ‐                            650,000                          1; 3
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000                   ‐                              ‐                            550,000                          1; 3
Transfer from Neotric Enterprises  ‐                           2,441,524                  ‐                            2,441,524                      1
Principal Amount of Loan  ‐                           260,000                     ‐                            260,000                          1
Paid to Neotric Enterprises for Excess Funds in Trust Account ‐                           (501,524)                    ‐                            (501,524)                        1
Transfer of Funds to Matter 05 ‐ Third Loan to Ceana ‐                           (1,500,000)                ‐                            (1,500,000)                     1; 7; 8
Total Advances 3,000,000$             2,000,000$               1,500,000$              6,500,000$                   

BLG Trust Account Disbursements
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded  (650,000)                 ‐                              ‐                            (650,000)                        1; 3
Withheld by Lender ‐ Prepaid Interest (550,000)                 (270,000)                    (202,500)                  (1,022,500)                     1; 3; 5; 6; 7; 8
Withhelf for Legal Fees and Disbursements (8,450)                      ‐                              ‐                            (8,450)                             1
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group in Trust  (1,231,350)              (613,916)                    ‐                            (1,845,266)                     1
Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements  (10,769)                   (8,000)                        (58,946)                    (77,715)                           1
Paid KH Dunkley ‐ Net Mortgage Proceeds (489,031)                 ‐                              (424,204)                  (913,236)                        1
Paid Construction Expenses ‐                           (953,584)                    ‐                            (953,584)                        1
Withheld for Payment of Broker Fees (60,000)                   ‐                              ‐                            (60,000)                           1 1; 3
Withheld for Final Disbursements  (400)                         ‐                              ‐                            (400)                                1
Lender Fees (Hillsboro, Neotric and Liberty) ‐                           (154,500)                    (78,625)                    (233,125)                        2 5; 7
Transfer of Funds to Dentons ‐ Post Filing of Counterclaim ‐                           ‐                              (735,724)                  (735,724)                       
Total Disbursements A (3,000,000)$           (2,000,000)$              (1,500,000)$            (6,500,000)$                 

Accrued Interest and Fees
Estimated Compound Interest ‐ Loan Advance Date to June 5, 2020 (1,428,854)              (729,783)                    (626,685)                  (2,785,322)                     3 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
Amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage  550,000                   270,000                     202,500                    1,022,500                      4 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Forbearance & Legal Fees (67,500)                   (141,225)                    (84,000)                    (292,725)                        9
Monitoring Fees (229,950)                 (52,500)                      (55,125)                    (337,575)                        5, 7, 9
Total Accrued Interest and Fees B (1,176,304)$           (653,508)$                 (563,310)$                (2,393,122)$                 
Dentons Trust Funds deducted from Total Loan Accrual C ‐                           ‐                              664,626                    664,626                          12
Estimated Amount Outstanding as at June 5, 2019 (A+B+C) (4,176,304)$           (2,653,508)$              (1,398,684)$            (8,228,496)$                 

Notes
1 ‐ 2% of $3M principle advanced based on agreement that Mr. Gaidhar had with Yorkfield
2 ‐ Lender fees paid to Hillsboro, Neotric and Liberty

Exhibit 1: Summary of Hillsboro Ventures Secured Claim as at June 5, 2019

3 ‐ A&M estimate of outstanding compound interest based on loan agreements. See below exhibits with respect to individual loan schedules. 
4 ‐ A&M has reduced the estimated compound interest by the prepaid interest withheld by lender from the initial advances.

Source Documents Referenced for Analysis 

1) Affidavit of Travis McArthur. Not yet filed in Court. 
2) Affidavit of Patrick Mah. Not yet filed in Court. 
3) $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed January 4 2017. 
4) $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed January 6 2017. 
5) $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed July 6 2017. 
6) $2.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed July 28 2017. 
7) $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed October 10 2017. 
8) $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed November 1 2017. 
9) Forbearance Agreement. Signed and Effective May 16 2018. 
10) First Affidavit of Keith Ferrel ("Ferrel Affidavit of Default"). Filed in Court on September 5 2018. 
11) Second Affidavit of Keith Ferrel (Ferrel Affidavit No. 2"). Filed in Court on June 24 2019. 
12) Denton's Trust Account Statement

Note:
‐ Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M, N of Affidavit of Travis McArthur are included  in the First Affidavit of Keith Ferrel ("Ferrel Affidavit of Default"), filed in Court on September 5 2018. 



Loan #1 Notes
Transfer from Hillsboro 1,800,000.00         1
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded 650,000.00            
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000.00            
Total Funds Advanced 3,000,000.00$      

Disbursed and Withheld by BLG
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded (650,000.00)          
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage (550,000.00)          
Withheld for legal fees and disbursements  (8,450.00)               
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group ‐ In Trust  (1,231,350.00)       
Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements  (10,768.74)             
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group In Trust ‐ Net Mortgage Proceeds (489,031.26)          
Withheld for final disbursements  (200.00)                  
Withheld for payment of broker fees (Yorkfield Financial Corporation, Liberty 
Mortgage Services)

(60,000.00)             

Withheld for final disbursements (200.00)                  
(3,000,000.00)$    

Compound Interest ‐ Jan 12, 2017 Advance Date to June 5, 2019 (1,428,853.93)        2,3,4

Add back amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000.00            

Forbearance and Legal Fees  (67,500.00)              5
Monitoring Fees Paid to Neotric (up to June 5, 2019) (229,950.00)          

(1,176,303.93)$    

Total Estimated Amount Outstanding Under Loan #1 As of June 5, 2019 (4,176,303.93)$    

Notes
1‐ Advance date of the loan procees for the $3.0M facility is assumed to be January 12, 2017 ( As per McArthur affidavit Exhibit A).
2 ‐ Interest assumed to be 18% compounded monthly, with the first period of interest due on February 1, 2017. ($3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1)
3 ‐ Interest begins computing on the advance date ($3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1).

5 ‐ Forbearance and Legal fees of $67,500, per Forberance Agreement 

Source Document(s)
Exhibit 2: $3M Facility (Loan #1) ‐ Summary of Mortgage Advances and Accrued Interest

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E). 

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1). 

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1). 

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Page 3). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).

A&M Estimate. $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐5); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Pages 1‐4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 2
Para.3/4/5). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3). 

Forbearance Agreement ‐ Article 3.2(a).

Forbearance Agreement ‐ Article 3.3(m).

4 ‐ Interest is calculated on the first of each month for the previous period. The first period (February 1, 2017) calculates a pro‐rated portion of the previous month, from January 12 2017 ‐ January 31 2017. 



Interest Accrual Date (for previous month) Interest Rate Period Interest
Forbearance & 
Legal Fees

Monitoring Fees Loan Balance Interest Accrued Interest and Fees

3,000,000.00$              ‐$                                    (550,000.00)                                                                  
February 1 2017 (For Jan 12 ‐ Jan 31 Period) 18% 29,032.26$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              29,032.26$                        (520,967.74)$                                                                
March 1 2017  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              74,032.26$                        (475,967.74)$                                                                
April 1 2017  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              119,032.26$                     (430,967.74)$                                                                
May 1 2017  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              164,032.26$                     (385,967.74)$                                                                
June 1 2017  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              209,032.26$                     (340,967.74)$                                                                
July 1 2017  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              254,032.26$                     (295,967.74)$                                                                
August 1 2017  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              299,032.26$                     (250,967.74)$                                                                
September 1 2017 18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              344,032.26$                     (205,967.74)$                                                                
October 1 2017 18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              389,032.26$                     (160,967.74)$                                                                
November 1 2017 18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              434,032.26$                     (115,967.74)$                                                                
December 1 2017  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              479,032.26$                     (70,967.74)$                                                                  
January 1 2018  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            9,450$                      3,000,000.00$              524,032.26$                     (16,517.74)$                                                                  
February 1 2018  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            9,450$                      3,037,932.26$              569,032.26$                     37,932.26$                                                                    
March 1 2018 18% 45,568.98$             ‐$                            9,450$                      3,092,951.24$              614,601.24$                     92,951.24$                                                                    
April 1 2018 18% 46,394.27$             ‐$                            9,450$                      3,148,795.51$              660,995.51$                     148,795.51$                                                                 
May 1 2018 18% 47,231.93$             ‐$                            9,450$                      3,205,477.44$              708,227.44$                     205,477.44$                                                                 
June 1 2018 18% 48,082.16$             ‐$                            9,450$                      3,263,009.60$              756,309.60$                     263,009.60$                                                                 
July 1 2018 18% 48,945.14$             ‐$                            9,450$                      3,321,404.75$              805,254.75$                     321,404.75$                                                                 
August 1 2018 18% 49,821.07$             50,000$                     13,650$                    3,434,875.82$              855,075.82$                     434,875.82$                                                                 
September 1 2018 18% 51,523.14$             17,500$                     13,650$                    3,517,548.96$              906,598.96$                     517,548.96$                                                                 
October 1 2018 18% 52,763.23$             ‐$                            13,650$                    3,583,962.19$              959,362.19$                     583,962.19$                                                                 
November 1 2018 18% 53,759.43$             ‐$                            13,650$                    3,651,371.62$              1,013,121.62$                  651,371.62$                                                                 
December 1 2018 18% 54,770.57$             ‐$                            13,650$                    3,719,792.20$              1,067,892.20$                  719,792.20$                                                                 
January 1 2019 18% 55,796.88$             ‐$                            13,650$                    3,789,239.08$              1,123,689.08$                  789,239.08$                                                                 
February 1 2019 18% 56,838.59$             ‐$                            13,650$                    3,859,727.67$              1,180,527.67$                  859,727.67$                                                                 
March 1 2019 18% 57,895.92$             ‐$                            13,650$                    3,931,273.58$              1,238,423.58$                  931,273.58$                                                                 
April 1 2019 18% 58,969.10$             ‐$                            13,650$                    4,003,892.69$              1,297,392.69$                  1,003,892.69$                                                              
May 1 2019 18% 60,058.39$             ‐$                            13,650$                    4,077,601.08$              1,357,451.08$                  1,077,601.08$                                                              
June 1 2019 18% 61,164.02$             ‐$                            13,650$                    4,152,415.09$              1,418,615.09$                  1,152,415.09$                                                              
July 1 2019 (For June 1 ‐ June 5 Period) 18% 10,238.83$             ‐$                            13,650$                    4,176,303.93$              1,428,853.93$                  1,176,303.93$                                                              

Exhibit 3: $3M Facility (Loan # 1) Interest Schedule



Loan #2 Notes

Cheque Received from Hillsboro Ventures Inc. ‐ Mortgage Proceeds July 12, 2017 1,300,000.00        

Transfer from Neotric Enterprises Inc ‐ August 29, 2017 2,441,524.16        
Cheque Received from Hillsboro Ventures Inc. ‐ Mortgage Proceeds September 8, 
2017

260,000.00            

Paid to Neotric Enterprises for Excess Funds in Trust Account (501,524.16)          
Transfer of funds to matter 05 ‐ Third Loan to Ceana (1,500,000.00)       
Funds Received 2,000,000.00        

Disbursed and Withheld by BLG
Construction Disbursement ‐ Payment to Alpha Steel Builders Inc. (310,000.00)          
Prepaid Interest, Fees, Etc.  (330,000.00)          
Prepaid Interest, Fees, Etc. (94,500.00)             
Construction Disbursements (643,584.17)          
Paid KH Dunkley in Trust for Project Development (613,915.83)          
Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements  (8,000.00)               

(2,000,000.00)$    

(729,783.23)           1,2,3,4

270,000.00             5
Forbearance Fees (Up to June 5, 2019) (141,225.00)           6,7
Monitoring Fees (Up to June 5 2019) (52,500.00)              7

(653,508.23)$        

Total Estimated Amount Outstanding Under Loan #2 As of June 5, 2019 (2,653,508.23)$    

Notes

2 ‐ Interest computed on the initial tranche of $1,300,000 is assumed to begin accruing on July 5, 2017 ($2.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1). 
3 ‐ Interest computed on the second advance of $700,000 is assumed to begin accruing on September 1, 2017. (McArthur affidavit Exhibit G). 

7 ‐ Forbearance and monitoring fees assumed to include GST; however, this is not explicity stated in Forbearance Agreement article 3.2(b) and $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter Page 4

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G, Exhibit H).

Exhibit 4: $2M Facility (Loan #2) ‐ Summary of Mortgage Advances and Accrued Interest
Source Document(s)

McArthur affidavit (Page 2 Para.7, Page 2 Para.8, Page 3 Para.11, Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); $2.0M Facility 
Mortgage Agreement (Page 1). 

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.12, Page 3 Para.13, Exhibit F, Exhibit G, Exhibit O). 

McArthur affidavit (Page 2 Para.7, Page 2 Para.8, Page 4 Para.15, Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); $2.0M Facility 
Mortgage Agreement (Page 1). 

McArthur affidavit (Page 4 Para.16, Exhibit F, Exhibit G). 

McArthur affidavit (Page 4 Para.16, Exhibit F, Exhibit G). 

Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 85); McArthur affidavit (Exhibit G)

Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 86); McArthur affidavit (Exhibit G)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 87)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G, Exhibit H, Exhibit I, Exhibit J, Exhibit K).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G).

Compound Interest ‐ July 5, 2017 Accural Date to June 5, 2019 A&M Estimation. $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); $2.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Pages 1‐4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 2 
Para.4/5/6). 

Add back amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage McArthur affidavit (Exhibit F, Exhibit G); $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐4).

Forbearance Agreement ‐ Article 3.2(b).

$2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Page 4).

1 ‐ Interest assumed to be 18% compounded monthly, with the first period of interest due on August 1, 2017.

4 ‐ Interest is calculated on the first of each month for the previous period. The first period (August 1, 2017) calculates a pro‐rated portion of the previous month, from July 5 2017 ‐ July 31 2017. 
5 ‐ A&M has assumed $270,000 of prepaid interest based on loan commitment letter.
6 ‐ For simplicity, forbearance fees have been applied on the first of each month for the first three periods instead of the 5th of month as per Forbearance agreement Article 3.2(b).  



Interest Accrual Date (for previous month) Interest Rate Period Interest
Forbearance & 
Legal Fees

Monitoring Fees Loan Balance Interest Accrued Interest and Fees

1,300,000.00$              ‐$                                    (270,000.00)                                                                  
August 1 2017 (Period July 5 ‐ July 31) 18% 16,983.87$             ‐$                            4,200$                      1,300,000.00$              16,983.87$                        (248,816.13)$                                                                
September 1 2017 18% 19,500.00$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,000,000.00$              36,483.87$                        (227,216.13)$                                                                
October 1 2017 18% 30,000.00$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,000,000.00$              66,483.87$                        (195,116.13)$                                                                
November 1 2017 18% 30,000.00$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,000,000.00$              96,483.87$                        (163,016.13)$                                                                
December 1 2017 18% 30,000.00$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,000,000.00$              126,483.87$                     (130,916.13)$                                                                 
January 1 2018  18% 30,000.00$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,000,000.00$              156,483.87$                     (98,816.13)$                                                                   
February 1 2018 18% 30,000.00$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,000,000.00$              186,483.87$                     (66,716.13)$                                                                  
March 1 2018 18% 30,000.00$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,000,000.00$              216,483.87$                     (34,616.13)$                                                                  
April 1 2018 18% 30,000.00$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,000,000.00$              246,483.87$                     (2,516.13)$                                                                     
May 1 2018 18% 30,000.00$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,029,583.87$              276,483.87$                     29,583.87$                                                                    
June 1 2018 18% 30,443.76$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,062,127.63$              306,927.63$                     62,127.63$                                                                    
July 1 2018 18% 30,931.91$             32,550$                     2,100$                      2,127,709.54$              337,859.54$                     127,709.54$                                                                 
August 1 2018 18% 31,915.64$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,161,725.19$              369,775.19$                     161,725.19$                                                                 
September 1 2018 18% 32,425.88$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,196,251.06$              402,201.06$                     196,251.06$                                                                 
October 1 2018 18% 32,943.77$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,231,294.83$              435,144.83$                     231,294.83$                                                                 
November 1 2018 18% 33,469.42$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,266,864.25$              468,614.25$                     266,864.25$                                                                 
December 1 2018 18% 34,002.96$             35,175$                     2,100$                      2,338,142.22$              502,617.22$                     338,142.22$                                                                 
January 1 2019 18% 35,072.13$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,375,314.35$              537,689.35$                     375,314.35$                                                                 
February 1 2019 18% 35,629.72$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,413,044.07$              573,319.07$                     413,044.07$                                                                 
March 1 2019 18% 36,195.66$             36,750$                     2,100$                      2,488,089.73$              609,514.73$                     488,089.73$                                                                 
April 1 2019 18% 37,321.35$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,527,511.07$              646,836.07$                     527,511.07$                                                                 
May 1 2019 18% 37,912.67$             ‐$                            2,100$                      2,567,523.74$              684,748.74$                     567,523.74$                                                                 
June 1 2019 18% 38,512.86$             36,750$                     2,100$                      2,644,886.59$              723,261.59$                     644,886.59$                                                                 
July 1 2019 (For June 1 ‐ June 5 Period) 18% 6,521.64$               ‐$                            2,100$                      2,653,508.23$              729,783.23$                     653,508.23$                                                                 

Exhibit 5: $2M Facility Interest Schedule



Loan 3 Notes

Principle Amount of Loan 1,500,000.00$      

Disbursed and Withheld by BLG
Lender Fee ‐ 9 Months of Prepaid Interest (202,500.00)          
Lender Fee  ‐ Paid to Hillsboro  (27,500.00)             
Lender Fee ‐ Paid to Neotric (51,125.00)             
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group ‐ In Trust  (424,204.40)          
Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements  (58,946.48)             
Transferred to Dentons after Counterclaim Filed (735,724.12)          

(1,500,000.00)$    

Compound Interest ‐ November 7, 2017 Advance Date to June 5, 2019 (626,684.66)           1,2,3

Add back amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 202,500.00            

Forbearance Fees (Up to June 5 2019) (84,000.00)              4
Monitoring Fees (Up to June 5 2019) (55,125.00)              5

(563,309.66)$        

Total Amount Outstanding Under Loan #3 As of June 5, 2019 (2,063,309.66)$    

Notes
1 ‐ Interest assumed to be 18% compounded monthly from October 10 2017 to October 9 2018, with the first period of interest due on November 1, 2017
2 ‐ Interest assumed to be 30% compounded monthly from October 9 2018 to June 5, 2019

4 ‐ Forbearance fees assumed to include GST, however; this is not explicitly stated in Forbearance Agreement Article 3.2(c).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 100)

Exhibit 6: $1.5M Facility (Loan #3) ‐ Summary of Mortgage Advances and Accrued Interest
Source Document(s)

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.9, Page 3 Para.10, Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement 
(Page 1). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐2); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1); Ferrel affidavit o
default (Page 100)
McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 100)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M, Exhibit N).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); Mah affidavit (Page 2 Para.4, Page 2 Para.5, Page 2 Para.8)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); Mah affidavit (Page 2 Para. 8).

A&M Estimation. $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐2); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Pages 1‐4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 2 
Para.4/5/6). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit L, Exhibit M); $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐2); $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1) 

3 ‐ Interest is calculated on the first of each month for the previous period. The first period (November 1, 2017) calculates a pro‐rated portion of the previous month, from October 10 2017 ‐ October 31 2017. 

Forbearance Agreement ‐ Article 3.2(c)

$1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Page 4)



Interest Accrual Date (for previous month) Interest Rate Period Interest
Forbearance & 
Legal Fees

Monitoring Fees Loan Balance Interest Accrued Interest and Fees

1,500,000.00$              ‐$                                    (202,500.00)                                                                   
November 1 2017 (October 10 ‐ October 31 Period) 18% 15,967.74$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,500,000.00$              15,967.74$                        (183,907.26)$                                                                 
December 1 2017  18% 22,500.00$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,500,000.00$              38,467.74$                        (158,782.26)$                                                                 
January 1 2018  18% 22,500.00$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,500,000.00$              60,967.74$                        (133,657.26)$                                                                 
February 1 2018 18% 22,500.00$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,500,000.00$              83,467.74$                        (108,532.26)$                                                                 
March 1 2018 18% 22,500.00$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,500,000.00$              105,967.74$                     (83,407.26)$                                                                   
April 1 2018 18% 22,500.00$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,500,000.00$              128,467.74$                     (58,282.26)$                                                                   
May 1 2018 18% 22,500.00$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,500,000.00$              150,967.74$                     (33,157.26)$                                                                   
June 1 2018 18% 22,500.00$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,500,000.00$              173,467.74$                     (8,032.26)$                                                                      
July 1 2018 18% 22,500.00$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,517,092.74$              195,967.74$                     17,092.74$                                                                     
August 1 2018 18% 22,756.39$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,542,474.13$              218,724.13$                     42,474.13$                                                                     
September 1 2018 18% 23,137.11$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,568,236.25$              241,861.25$                     68,236.25$                                                                     
October 1 2018 18% 23,523.54$             25,200$                     2,625$                      1,619,584.79$              265,384.79$                     119,584.79$                                                                  
November 1 2018 (30% interest starting on October 9 2018) 18%/30% 36,310.05$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,658,519.83$              301,694.83$                     158,519.83$                                                                  
December 1 2018 30% 41,463.00$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,702,607.83$              343,157.83$                     202,607.83$                                                                  
January 1 2019 30% 42,565.20$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,747,798.03$              385,723.03$                     247,798.03$                                                                  
February 1 2019 30% 43,694.95$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,794,117.98$              429,417.98$                     294,117.98$                                                                  
March 1 2019 30% 44,852.95$             28,350$                     2,625$                      1,869,945.93$              474,270.93$                     369,945.93$                                                                  
April 1 2019 30% 46,748.65$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,919,319.57$              521,019.57$                     419,319.57$                                                                  
May 1 2019 30% 47,982.99$             ‐$                            2,625$                      1,969,927.56$              569,002.56$                     469,927.56$                                                                  
June 1 2019 30% 49,248.19$             30,450$                     2,625$                      2,052,250.75$              618,250.75$                     552,250.75$                                                                  
July 1 2019 (For June 1 ‐ June 5 Period) 30% 8,433.91$               ‐$                            2,625$                      2,063,309.66$              626,684.66$                     563,309.66$                                                                  

Dentons Trust Account Summary
Transfer of Funds to Dentons ‐ Post Filing of Counterclaim 735,724                         
Legal Fees Paid to Dentons (51,337)                          
Fees Paid to Altus Group  (6,930)                            
Fees Paid to BLG (12,831)                          
Closing Funds 664,626$                      

Exhibit 7: $1.5M Facility (Loan #3) Interest Schedule ‐ Compounded Monthly



Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (in receivership) DRAFT AND CONFIDENTIAL
Analysis of Hillsboro Secured Claim Quantum as at October 31, 2020 FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

Ceana Development Sunridge Inc. (in Receivership)
CAD $'s (unaudited)

$3M Facility $2M Facility $1.5M Facility Total  Notes Source Documents
BLG Trust Account Advances
Transfer from Hillsboro 1,800,000               1,300,000                  1,500,000                4,600,000                      1; 3; 4; 5; 6; 7; 8
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded 650,000                   ‐                              ‐                            650,000                          1; 3
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000                   ‐                              ‐                            550,000                          1; 3
Transfer from Neotric Enterprises  ‐                           2,441,524                  ‐                            2,441,524                      1
Principal Amount of Loan  ‐                           260,000                     ‐                            260,000                          1
Paid to Neotric Enterprises for Excess Funds in Trust Account ‐                           (501,524)                    ‐                            (501,524)                        1
Transfer of Funds to Matter 05 ‐ Third Loan to Ceana ‐                           (1,500,000)                ‐                            (1,500,000)                     1; 7; 8
Total Advances 3,000,000$             2,000,000$               1,500,000$              6,500,000$                   

BLG Trust Account Disbursements
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded  (650,000)                 ‐                              ‐                            (650,000)                        1; 3
Withheld by Lender ‐ Prepaid Interest (550,000)                 (270,000)                    (202,500)                  (1,022,500)                     1; 3; 5; 6; 7; 8
Withhelf for Legal Fees and Disbursements (8,450)                      ‐                              ‐                            (8,450)                             1
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group in Trust  (1,231,350)              (613,916)                    ‐                            (1,845,266)                     1
Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements  (10,769)                   (8,000)                        (58,946)                    (77,715)                           1
Paid KH Dunkley ‐ Net Mortgage Proceeds (489,031)                 ‐                              (424,204)                  (913,236)                        1
Paid Construction Expenses ‐                           (953,584)                    ‐                            (953,584)                        1
Withheld for Payment of Broker Fees (60,000)                   ‐                              ‐                            (60,000)                           1 1; 3
Withheld for Final Disbursements  (400)                         ‐                              ‐                            (400)                                1
Lender Fees (Hillsboro, Neotric and Liberty) ‐                           (154,500)                    (78,625)                    (233,125)                        2 5; 7
Transfer of Funds to Dentons ‐ Post Filing of Counterclaim ‐                           ‐                              (735,724)                  (735,724)                       
Total Disbursements A (3,000,000)$           (2,000,000)$              (1,500,000)$            (6,500,000)$                  

Accrued Interest and Fees
Estimated Compound Interest ‐ Loan Advance Date to October 31, 2020 (2,644,644)              (1,513,322)                (1,617,685)               (5,775,651)                     3 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
Amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage  550,000                   270,000                     202,500                    1,022,500                      4 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Forbearance & Legal Fees (67,500)                   (324,975)                    (236,250)                  (628,725)                        9
Monitoring Fees (434,700)                 (84,000)                      (94,500)                    (613,200)                        5, 7, 9
Total Accrued Interest and Fees B (2,596,844)$           (1,652,297)$              (1,745,935)$            (5,995,076)$                  
Repayment of Dentons Trust Funds to Hillsboro C ‐                           ‐                              611,986                    611,986                          5 12
Estimated Amount Outstanding as at October 31, 2020 (A+B+C) (5,596,844)$           (3,652,297)$              (2,633,950)$            (11,883,090)$               

Notes
1 ‐ 2% of $3M principle advanced based on agreement that Mr. Gaidhar had with Yorkfield.
2 ‐ Lender fees paid to Hillsboro, Neotric and Liberty.

5 ‐ Trust funds paid to Hillsboro on April 9, 2020.

Exhibit 1: Summary of Hillsboro Ventures Secured Claim as at October 31, 2020

4 ‐ A&M has reduced the estimated compound interest by the prepaid interest withheld by lender from the initial advances.
3 ‐ A&M estimate of outstanding compound interest based on loan agreements. See below exhibits with respect to individual loan schedules. 

Source Documents Referenced for Analysis 

1) Affidavit of Travis McArthur. Not yet filed in Court. 
2) Affidavit of Patrick Mah. Not yet filed in Court. 
3) $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed January 4 2017. 
4) $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed January 6 2017. 
5) $2.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed July 6 2017. 
6) $2.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed July 28 2017. 
7) $1.5M Facility Loan Commitment Letter. Signed October 10 2017. 
8) $1.5M Facility Mortgage Agreement. Signed November 1 2017. 
9) Forbearance Agreement. Signed and Effective May 16 2018. 
10) First Affidavit of Keith Ferrel ("Ferrel Affidavit of Default"). Filed in Court on September 5 2018. 
11) Second Affidavit of Keith Ferrel (Ferrel Affidavit No. 2"). Filed in Court on June 24 2019. 
12) Denton's Trust Account Statement

Note:
‐ Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M, N of Affidavit of Travis McArthur are included in the First Affidavit of Keith Ferrel ("Ferrel Affidavit of Default"), filed in Court on September 5 2018. 



Loan #1 Notes
Transfer from Hillsboro 1,800,000.00          1
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded 650,000.00            
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000.00            
Total Funds Advanced 3,000,000.00$      

Disbursed and Withheld by BLG
Withheld by Lender re: 2nd Mortgage Funded (650,000.00)           
Withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage (550,000.00)           
Withheld for legal fees and disbursements  (8,450.00)               
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group ‐ In Trust  (1,231,350.00)       
Paid BLG Legal Fees and Disbursements  (10,768.74)             
Paid KH Dunkley Law Group In Trust ‐ Net Mortgage Proceeds (489,031.26)           
Withheld for final disbursements  (200.00)                  
Withheld for payment of broker fees (Yorkfield Financial Corporation, Liberty Mortgage 
Services)

(60,000.00)             

Withheld for final disbursements (200.00)                  
(3,000,000.00)$     

Compound Interest ‐ Jan 12, 2017 Advance Date to October 31, 2020 (2,644,643.56)        2,3,4

Add back amount withheld by Lender for Interest on amendment and new mortgage 550,000.00            

Forbearance and Legal Fees  (67,500.00)              5
Monitoring Fees Paid to Neotric (up to October 31, 2020) (434,700.00)           

(2,596,843.56)$     

Total Estimated Amount Outstanding Under Loan #1 As of October 31 2020 (5,596,843.56)$     

Notes
1‐ Advance date of the loan procees for the $3.0M facility is assumed to be January 12, 2017 ( As per McArthur affidavit Exhibit A). 
2 ‐ Interest assumed to be 18% compounded monthly, with the first period of interest due on February 1, 2017. ($3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1)
3 ‐ Interest begins computing on the advance date ($3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Page 1)

5 ‐ Forbearance and Legal fees of $67,500, per Forberance Agreement .

Exhibit 2: $3M Facility (Loan #1) ‐ Summary of Mortgage Advances and Accrued Interest

4 ‐ Interest is calculated on the first of each month for the previous period. The first period (February 1, 2017) calculates a pro‐rated portion of the previous month, from January 12 2017 ‐ January 31 2017. 

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1). 

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1). 

McArthur affidavit (Page 3 Para.5/6, Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement (Page 1). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Page 3). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).

Forbearance Agreement ‐ Article 3.2(a).

Forbearance Agreement ‐ Article 3.3(m).

Source Document(s)

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A, Exhibit B).

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit C, Exhibit D, Exhibit E). 

A&M Estimate. $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐5); $3.0M Facility Mortgage Agreement Pages 1‐4); Ferrel affidavit of default (Page 2 Para.3/4/5). 

McArthur affidavit (Exhibit A); $3.0M Facility Loan Commitment Letter (Pages 1‐3). 



Interest Accrual Date Interest Rate Period Interest
Forbearance & 
Legal Fees

Monitoring Fees Loan Balance Interest Accrued Interest and Fees

3,000,000.00$              ‐$                                    (550,000.00)                                                                   
February 1 2017 (For Jan 12 ‐ Jan 31 Period) 18% 29,032.26$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              29,032.26$                        (520,967.74)$                                                                 
March 1 2017  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              74,032.26$                        (475,967.74)$                                                                 
April 1 2017  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              119,032.26$                     (430,967.74)$                                                                 
May 1 2017  18% 45,000.00$             ‐$                            ‐$                          3,000,000.00$              164,032.26$                     (385,967.74)$                                                                 
